Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| PC Tools Research Pty Ltd | | 11/27/2006 | CORPORATION: AUSTRALIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PC Tools Technology Pty Limited | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Level 6, 620 Bourke Street | |
| City: | Melbourne | |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA | |
| Postal Code: | 3000 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: AUSTRALIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|----------------|
| Serial Number: | 78476451 | SPYDOCTOR |
| Serial Number: | 78449485 | SPYWARE DOCTOR |
| Serial Number: | 78606421 | PC TOOLS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (415) 693-2000

Email: youngml@cooley.com Correspondent Name: John W. Crittenden

Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-5800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 305024-202

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900063419

Name: John W. Crittenden

REEL: 003434 FRAME: 0187

TRADEMARK

| Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-5800 | | | | |
|---|-----------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael Young | | | |
| Signature: | /Michael Young/ | | | |
| Date: | 11/27/2006 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=PCTOOLS#page1.tif source=PCTOOLS#page2.tif | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003434 FRAME: 0188

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement by and between PC Tools Research Pty Ltd and PC Tools Technology Pty Limited memorializes the intent of the parties and is effective as of October 3, 2006.

WHEREAS, PC Tools Research Pty Ltd., an Australian corporation ("Assignor"), having its principal offices at Level 6, 620 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia is the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, PC Tools Technology Pty Limited, an Australian corporation ("Assignee"), having its principal offices at Level 6, 620 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia is desirous of acquiring said trademarks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee:

- (a) all right, title, and interest it has in or to the Marks; and
- (b) that part of the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by the Marks, and;
- (c) all rights, and interest in and to the ongoing and existing portions of Assignor's business for which Assignee has a *bona fide* intent to use the Marks.

ASSIGNOR

PC TOOLS RESEARCH PTY LTD

Dated: 28 November 2006

Name: Neils Whitehead

Title: CFO + Company Sevely

TRADEMARK REEL: 003434 FRAME: 0189

Schedule A

Mark: SPYDOCTOR

Application Serial No.: 78/476,451 Filing Date: August 31, 2004

Class: 9

Mark: SPYWARE DOCTOR Application Serial No.: 78/449,485

Filing Date: July 12, 2004

Class: 9

PC TOOLS and Design

Application Serial No.: 78/606,421

Filing Date: April 11, 2005

Classes: 9, 42

1017276 v1/SF

TRADEMARK REEL: 003434 FRAME: 0190

RECORDED: 11/27/2006